

No. 08-472

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE
INTERIOR, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

FRANK BUONO,
RESPONDENT.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION,
THE AMERICAN ETHICAL UNION,
ATHEIST ALLIANCE INTERNATIONAL,
MILITARY ASSOCIATION OF ATHEISTS
AND FREETHINKERS,
SECULAR STUDENT ALLIANCE AND
SOCIETY FOR HUMANISTIC JUDAISM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH L. HILEMAN	ROBERT V. RITTER
Hileman & Associates, P.C.	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
7979 Old Georgetown Rd.,	Appignani Humanist Legal
Suite 700	Center
Bethesda, Md. 20814	American Humanist Assn.
(301) 652-1448	1777 T Street, N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20009
	(202) 238-9088

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE COURT HAS LONG RECOGNIZED THAT A PARTY WHO HAD UNWELCOME CONTACT WITH AN INHERENTLY RELIGIOUS SYMBOL ON PUBLIC PROPERTY (OR UNDER GOVERNMENT CONTROL) HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE DISPLAY AS A VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. 4

 A. At its core, standing requires the complainant to have a “personal stake in the outcome of the controversy.” 5

 B. The unwelcome witnessing of a government endorsement of religion is a “particularized” injury sufficient for standing purposes; Petitioners misstate the Court’s holding in *Valley Forge*. 6

 C. The practice of labeling injuries as “psychological” or “psychic” by persons of the dominant religion is seen by *amici curiae* as prejudicial and pejorative. 9

 D. *Amici* ask the Court to follow precedent. 10

 II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE ACT OF CONGRESS PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSFER OF THE LAND TO PRIVATE HANDS..... 12

 III. THE LATIN CROSS ON GOVERNMENT PROPERTY IS GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED

SPEECH AND VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	16
A. The speech of a donated permanent monument on public property is that of the government.....	17
B. The meaning and use of the Latin cross is an inherently religious symbol of Christianity.	19
C. The Latin cross may be a symbol of death and burial, but it is an inherently Christian symbol of death and burial rather than a secular symbol.....	23
D. It is the unambiguously religious message of the Latin cross that makes it an effective symbol.....	25
E. Religious symbols, and the controversy that surrounds their display on government property, impair the effectiveness of memorials to veterans.....	30
F. Secular memorials do not offend religious beliefs.....	32
G. Those who advocate the display of the Latin cross on public property do so for religious, not secular, purposes and, to advance their legal theory, must deny the cross’s historic and current religious significance.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	
IDENTIFICATION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	11
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , No. 08-4061 (10th Cir. pending)	11, 33
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	4
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 551 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne (Buono IV)</i> , 502 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Buono v. Norton (Buono I)</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	12, 16
<i>Buono v. Norton (Buono II)</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	19, 23, 26, 30
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. United States Navy (In re Navy Chaplaincy)</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	11
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Evtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	5
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	6
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	13
<i>Emergency Coal. to Defend Educ. Travel v. United States Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	2

<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	2
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	9, 11
<i>Fox v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 587 P.2d 663 (Cal. 1978)	19
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Friedman v. Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Gilfillan v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 637 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	9, 11
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. Gates</i> , Nos. 08-56415 and 08- 56436 (9th Cir. pending)	11, 31
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	12, 34
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	11
<i>Lowe v. City of Eugene</i> , 463 P.2d 360 (Or. 1969).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)...	7, 9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 18
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	2, 11, 13, 26
<i>O’Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 262 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 475 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	13
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	2
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	31

<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	11, 26, 33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend I.....	2
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 133, 114 Stat. 2763A-230 (2000).....	16
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 107-248, § 8065(b), 116 Stat. 1551 (2002)	16
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 107-117, § 8137, 115 Stat. 2278 (2003)	15, 16
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108-87, § 8121, 117 Stat. 1100 (2003).....	12, 14
National Monument Act, 16 U.S.C. § 431 (2002)	14
16 U.S.C. § 2.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael E. Agnes, <i>Webster’s New American Dictionary</i> (John Wiley & Sons 2004)	19
Candyce T. Beneke, <i>The Separation of Personal Religious Faith and Professional Identity—Is This Really Possible? Is It Truly Desirable?</i> , 41 S. Tex. L. Rev. 1423 (2000).....	24
Jason Davis, <i>Atheists Seek to Remove Cross Memorials for Fallen Patrol Officers</i> , The Christian Post, Dec. 5, 2005.....	33
Kimberly Edds, <i>In California, Cross Site Stirs Discord: Church-State Separation Is Issue at</i>	

<i>Mount Soledad Memorial</i> , Washington Post, Dec. 6, 2004, at A19	31
Holly Everett, <i>Roadside Crosses in Contemporary Memorial Culture</i> (2002).....	passim
William P. Marshall, <i>The Limits of Secularism: Public Religious Expression in Moments of National Crisis and Tragedy</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 11 (2002).	34
Joseph Willhelm, <i>The Nicene Creed</i> , in <i>The Catholic Encyclopedia</i> , Vol. 11 (Robert Appleton Company 1911).....	20
Christian Crosses, Inc., http://www.christiancrosses.org	28
The Cross Foundation, http://www.crossusa.org	29
Cross of Our Lord Jesus Christ Ministries, http://www.crossministries.net	29
<i>The Holy Bible</i> , King James Version (American Bible Society 1611).....	21
<i>New Catholic Encyclopedia</i> , Vol. IV (Thomas Carson et al. eds., Thomson Gale 2002).....	24
The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>The US Religious Landscape Survey</i> (Fed. 25, 2008).....	24
United States Department of Veterans Affairs, Mar. 19, 2009, http://www.cem.va.gov/hm/hmemb.asp	22
<i>The Zondervan Pictorial Encyclopedia of the Bible</i> (Merrill C. Tenney ed., Zondervan Publishing House 1975).	24
